
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

941

1992 T61.10
T61.10 COMMITTE FUNDING

Mr. GAYDOS, by direction of the
Committee on House Administration,
called up the following privileged reso-
lution (H. Res. 379):

Resolved, That there shall be paid out of
the contingent fund of the House in accord-
ance with this primary expense resolution
not more than the amount specified in sec-
tion 2 for investigations and studies by each
committee named in such section, including
expenses—

(1) in the case of a committee named in
section 3, for procurement of consultant
services under section 202(i) of the Legisla-
tive Reorganization Act of 1946; and

(2) in the case of a committee named in
section 4, for provision of assistance for
members of professional staff in obtaining
specialized training under section 202(j) of
such Act.

SEC. 2. The committees and amounts re-
ferred to in the first section are: Select Com-
mittee on Aging, $1,650,197; Committee on
Agriculture, $2,370,834; Committee on Armed
Services, $2,833,694; Committee on Banking,
Finance and Urban Affairs, $4,683,453; Select
Committee on Children, Youth, and Fami-
lies, $1,081,160; Committee on the District of
Columbia, $397,626; Committee on Education
and Labor, $4,527,765; Committee on Energy
and Commerce, $6,992,081; Committee on For-
eign Affairs, $4,299,933; Committee on Gov-
ernment Operations, $4,051,337; Committee
on House Administration, $2,079,350; Select
Committee on Hunger, $719,392; Permanent
Select Committee on Intelligence, $130,000;
Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs,
$2,294,516; Committee on the Judiciary,
$2,846,343; Committee on Merchant Marine
and Fisheries, $2,548,069; Select Committee
on Narcotics Abuse and Control, $802,426;
Committee on Post Office and Civil Service,
$2,111,864; Committee on Public Works and
Transportation, $3,526,439; Committee on
Rules, $722,479; Committee on Science,
Space, and Technology, $3,081,602; Committee
on Small Business, $1,117,000; Committee on
Standards of Official Conduct, $400,000; Com-
mittee on Veterans’ Affairs, $882,576; and
Committee on Ways and Means, $5,280,493.

SEC. 3. (a) Of the amounts provided for in
section 2, each committee named in sub-
section (b) may use not more than the
amount specified in such subsection for con-
sultant services under paragraph (1) of the
first section.

(b) The committees and amounts referred
to in subsection (a) are: ; Committee on Ag-
riculture, $50,000; Committee on Armed Serv-
ices, $40,000; Select Committee on Children,
Youth, and Families, $10,000; Committee on
the District of Columbia, $12,000; Committee
on Education and Labor, $100,000; Committee
on Energy and Commerce, $25,000; Commit-
tee on Government Operations, $35,000; Com-
mittee on House Administration, $225,000;
Permanent Select Committee on Intel-
ligence, $5,000; Committee on Interior and In-
sular Affairs, $500; Committee on Post Office
and Civil Service, $175,000; Committee on
Public Works and Transportation, $50,000;
Committee on Science, Space, and Tech-
nology, $55,000; Committee on Standards of
Official Conduct, $250,000; Committee on Vet-
erans’ Affairs, $37,500; and Committee on
Ways and Means, $10,000.

SEC. 4. (a) Of the amounts provided for in
section 2, each committee named in sub-
section (b) may use not more than the
amount specified in such subsection for spe-
cialized training under paragraph (2) of the
first section.

(b) The committees and amounts referred
to in subsection (a) are: Committee on Agri-
culture, $9,000; Committee on Armed Serv-
ices, $8,000; Committee on the District of Co-

lumbia, $1,000; Committee on Education and
Labor, $10,000; Committee on Government
Operations, $2,000; Committee on House Ad-
ministration, $20,000; Permanent Select Com-
mittee on Intelligence, $10,000; Committee on
Interior and Insular Affairs, $500; Committee
on the Judiciary, $5,000; Committee on Pub-
lic Works and Transportation, $30,000; Com-
mittee on Rules, $4,500; Committee on
Science, Space, and Technology, $18,000;
Committee on Standards of Official Conduct,
$5,000; and Committee on Veterans’ Affairs,
$2,500.

SEC. 5. Payments under this resolution
shall be made on vouchers authorized by the
committee involved, signed by the chairman
of such committee, and approved by the
Committee on House Administration.

SEC. 6. Amounts shall be available under
this resolution for investigations and studies
carried out during the period beginning at
noon on January 3, 1992, and ending imme-
diately before noon on January 3, 1993.

SEC. 7. Amounts made available under this
resolution shall be expended in accordance
with regulations prescribed by the Commit-
tee on House Administration.

When said resolution was considered.
The following amendment in the na-

ture of a substitute reported from the
Committee on House Administration
was considered:

Strike out all after the resolving clause
and insert:

(1) in the case of a committee named in
section 3, for procurement of consultant
services under section 202(i) of the Legisla-
tive Reorganization Act of 1946; and

(2) in the case of a committee named in
section 4, for provision of assistance for
members of professional staff in obtaining
specialized training under section 202(j) of
such Act.

SEC. 2. The committees and amounts re-
ferred to in the first section are: Select Com-
mittee on Aging, $1,542,240; Committee on
Agriculture, $2,359,544; Committee on Armed
Services, $2,627,451; Committee on Banking,
Finance and Urban Affairs, $4,518,362; Select
Committee on Children, Youth, and Fami-
lies, $764,593; Committee on the District of
Columbia, $356,400; Committee on Education
and Labor, $4,326,063; Committee on Energy
and Commerce, $6,608,119; Committee on For-
eign Affairs, $4,502,070; Committee on Gov-
ernment Operations, $3,420,756; Committee
on House Administration, $2,067,644; Select
Committee on Hunger, $654,274; Permanent
Select Committee on Intelligence, $130,000;
Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs,
$2,284,516; Committee on the Judiciary,
$2,575,819; Committee on Merchant Marine
and Fisheries, $2,426,550; Select Committee
on Narcotics Abuse and Control, $729,502;
Committee on Post Office and Civil Service,
$2,015,876; Committee on Public Works and
Transportation, $3,125,480; Committee on
Rules, $722,479; Committee on Science,
Space, and Technology, $3,031,973; Committee
on Small Business, $1,103,530; Committee on
Standards of Official Conduct, $400,000; Com-
mittee on Veterans’ Affairs, $830,287; and
Committee on Ways and Means, $5,100,260.

SEC. 3. (a) Of the amounts provided for in
section 2, each committee named in sub-
section (b) may use not more than the
amount specified in such subsection for con-
sultant services under paragraph (1) of the
first section.

(b) The committees and amounts referred
to in subsection (a) are: Committee on Agri-
culture, $50,000; Committee on Armed Serv-
ices, $40,000; Select Committee on Children,
Youth, and Families, $10,000; Committee on
the District of Columbia, $12,000; Committee
on Education and Labor, $100,000; Committee
on Energy and Commerce, $25,000; Commit-

tee on Government Operations, $35,000; Com-
mittee on House Administration, $225,000;
Permanent Select Committee on Intel-
ligence, $5,000; Committee on Interior and In-
sular Affairs, $500; Committee on Post Office
and Civil Service, $175,000; Committee on
Public Works and Transportation, $50,000;
Committee on Science, Space, and Tech-
nology, $55,000; Committee on Standards of
Official Conduct, $25,000; Committee on Vet-
erans’ Affairs, $37,500; and Committee on
Ways and Means, $10,000.

SEC. 4. (a) Of the amounts provided for in
section 2, each committee named in sub-
section (b) may use not more than the
amount specified in such subsection for spe-
cialized training under paragraph (2) of the
first section.

(b) The committees and amounts referred
to in subsection (a) are: Committee on Agri-
culture, $9,000; Committee on Armed Serv-
ices, $8,000; Committee on the District of Co-
lumbia, $1,000; Committee on Education and
Labor, $10,000; Committee on Government
Operations, $2,000; Committee on House Ad-
ministration, $20,000; Permanent Select Com-
mittee on Intelligence, $10,000; Committee on
Interior and Insular Affairs, $500; Committee
on the Judiciary, $5,000; Committee on Pub-
lic Works and Transportation, $30,000; Com-
mittee on Rules, $4,500; Committee on
Science, Space, and Technology, $18,000;
Committee on Standards of Official Conduct,
$5,000; and Committee on Veterans’ Affairs,
$2,500.

SEC. 5. The Committee on House Adminis-
tration—

(1) shall, through House Information Sys-
tems, develop, operate, maintain, and im-
prove computer and information services for
the House, including direct computer and in-
formation systems support for Members,
committees, administrative offices, and
other governmental entities, and shall con-
duct necessary investigations and studies of
such services;

(2) is authorized to receive reimbursement
for services under paragraph (1) and to ex-
pend amounts so reimbursed in accordance
with policies of the committee; and

(3) is authorized to provide for professional
development programs, office and personnel
management consultation services, and peri-
odic publication of handbooks, guides, bul-
letins, and other items necessary for the
House.

SEC. 6. Payments under this resolution
shall be made on vouchers authorized by the
committee involved, signed by the chairman
of such committee, and approved by the
Committee on House Administration.

SEC. 7. Amounts shall be available under
this resolution for investigations and studies
carried out during the period beginning at
noon on January 3, 1992, and ending imme-
diately before noon January 3, 1993.

SEC. 8. Amounts made available under this
resolution shall be expended in accordance
with regulations prescribed by the Commit-
tee on House Administration.

SEC. 9. The Committee on House Adminis-
tration shall have authority to make adjust-
ments in amounts for investigations and
studies under section 2, if necessary to com-
ply with an order of the President issued
under section 254 of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 or to
conform to any reduction in appropriations
for the purpose of such section 2.

The following perfecting amendment
to the amendment in the nature of sub-
stitute submitted by Mr. GAYDOS was
considered:

Page 2, strike out line 11 and all that fol-
lows through page 3, line 9, and insert in lieu
thereof the following:

SEC. 2. The Committees and amounts re-
ferred to in the first section are: Select Com-

VerDate 14-MAY-98 03:24 Jun 20, 1998 Jkt 047700 PO 00000 Frm 00941 Fmt 9634 Sfmt 0634 E:\JOURNAL\02DAY2.061 atx006



JOURNAL OF THE

942

MAY 28T61.11
mittee on Aging, $1,542,240; Committee on
Agriculture, $2,257,937; Committee on Armed
Services, $2,464,082; Committee on Banking,
Finance and Urban Affairs, $4,336,240; Select
Committee on Children, Youth, and Fami-
lies, $764,593; Committee on the District of
Columbia, $342,035; Committee on Education
and Labor, $4,110,649; Committee on Energy
and Commerce, $6,287,459; Committee on For-
eign Affairs, $3,840,825; Committee on Gov-
ernment Operations, $3,282,875; Committee
on House Administration, $1,941,450; Select
Committee on Hunger, $654,274; Permanent
Select Committee on Intelligence, $130,000;
Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs,
$2,192,434; Committee on the Judiciary,
$2,430,018; Committee on Merchant Marine
and Fisheries, $2,322,057; Select Committee
on Narcotics Abuse and Control, $729,502;
Committee on Post Office and Civil Service,
$1,910,783; Committee on Public Works and
Transportation, $2,893,963; Committee on
Rules, $722,479; Committee on Science,
Space, and Technology, $2,901,410; Committee
on Small Business, $1,055,000; Committee on
Standards of Official Conduct, $400,000; Com-
mittee on Veterans’ Affairs, $739,451; and
Committee on Ways and Means, $4,780,000.

After debate,
Mr. GAYDOS moved the previous

question on the resolution, the amend-
ment in the nature of a substitute, and
the perfecting amendment to the
amendment in a nature of substitute.

The question being put, viva voce,
Will the House now order said pre-

vious question?
The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.

MURTHA, announced that the yeas had
it.

Mr. NUSSLE objected to the vote on
the ground that a quorum was not
present and not voting.

A quorum not being present,
The roll was called under clause 4,

rule XV, and the call was taken by
electronic device.

Yeas ....... 254When there appeared ! Nays ...... 146

T61.11 [Roll No. 148]

YEAS—254

Abercrombie
Ackerman
Anderson
Andrews (ME)
Andrews (NJ)
Andrews (TX)
Annunzio
Applegate
Aspin
Atkins
AuCoin
Bacchus
Beilenson
Bennett
Berman
Bevill
Bilbray
Blackwell
Boehlert
Bonior
Borski
Boucher
Brewster
Brooks
Browder
Brown
Bryant
Bustamante
Byron
Cardin
Carper
Carr
Chapman
Clay
Clement
Coleman (TX)
Collins (IL)

Condit
Conyers
Cooper
Costello
Cox (IL)
Coyne
Cramer
Darden
de la Garza
DeFazio
DeLauro
Dellums
Derrick
Dingell
Dooley
Dorgan (ND)
Downey
Durbin
Dwyer
Early
Eckart
Edwards (CA)
Edwards (TX)
Engel
English
Erdreich
Espy
Evans
Fascell
Fazio
Feighan
Flake
Foglietta
Ford (MI)
Ford (TN)
Frank (MA)
Frost

Gaydos
Gejdenson
Gephardt
Geren
Gibbons
Gilchrest
Glickman
Gonzalez
Gordon
Guarini
Hall (OH)
Hall (TX)
Hamilton
Hammerschmidt
Harris
Hayes (IL)
Hayes (LA)
Hefner
Hertel
Hoagland
Hochbrueckner
Horn
Horton
Hoyer
Hubbard
Huckaby
Hughes
Hutto
Jefferson
Jenkins
Johnson (SD)
Johnson (TX)
Johnston
Jones (GA)
Jones (NC)
Jontz
Kanjorski

Kaptur
Kennedy
Kennelly
Kildee
Kleczka
Kopetski
Kostmayer
LaFalce
Lancaster
Lantos
LaRocco
Laughlin
Lehman (CA)
Lehman (FL)
Levin (MI)
Lewis (GA)
Lipinski
Lloyd
Long
Lowey (NY)
Luken
Markey
Martinez
Matsui
Mavroules
Mazzoli
McCloskey
McCurdy
McDermott
McGrath
McHugh
McMillen (MD)
McNulty
Mfume
Miller (CA)
Mineta
Mink
Moakley
Mollohan
Montgomery
Moody
Moran
Morella
Mrazek
Murphy
Murtha
Nagle
Natcher

Neal (MA)
Neal (NC)
Nowak
Oberstar
Obey
Olin
Ortiz
Orton
Owens (NY)
Owens (UT)
Pallone
Panetta
Parker
Pastor
Patterson
Payne (NJ)
Payne (VA)
Pease
Pelosi
Penny
Perkins
Peterson (FL)
Peterson (MN)
Pickett
Pickle
Poshard
Price
Rahall
Rangel
Reed
Richardson
Roe
Roemer
Rose
Rostenkowski
Rowland
Roybal
Russo
Sabo
Sanders
Sangmeister
Sarpalius
Savage
Sawyer
Scheuer
Schroeder
Schumer
Serrano

Sharp
Sikorski
Sisisky
Skaggs
Skelton
Slattery
Slaughter
Smith (FL)
Smith (IA)
Solarz
Spratt
Staggers
Stallings
Stenholm
Stokes
Studds
Swett
Swift
Synar
Tallon
Tanner
Tauzin
Taylor (MS)
Thomas (GA)
Thornton
Torres
Torricelli
Towns
Traficant
Unsoeld
Valentine
Vento
Visclosky
Volkmer
Washington
Waters
Waxman
Weiss
Wheat
Whitten
Williams
Wilson
Wise
Wolpe
Wyden
Yates
Yatron

NAYS—146

Allard
Allen
Archer
Armey
Baker
Ballenger
Barrett
Barton
Bateman
Bentley
Bereuter
Bilirakis
Bliley
Boehner
Broomfield
Burton
Callahan
Camp
Chandler
Clinger
Coble
Coleman (MO)
Combest
Coughlin
Cox (CA)
Crane
Cunningham
Davis
DeLay
Dickinson
Doolittle
Dornan (CA)
Dreier
Duncan
Emerson
Ewing
Fawell
Fields
Fish
Franks (CT)
Gallegly
Gallo
Gekas
Gillmor
Gilman
Gingrich
Goodling
Goss
Gradison

Grandy
Green
Gunderson
Hancock
Hansen
Hastert
Hefley
Henry
Herger
Hobson
Holloway
Hopkins
Houghton
Hyde
Ireland
Jacobs
James
Johnson (CT)
Kasich
Klug
Kolbe
Kyl
Leach
Lewis (CA)
Lewis (FL)
Lightfoot
Lowery (CA)
Machtley
Marlenee
Martin
McCandless
McCollum
McCrery
McDade
McMillan (NC)
Meyers
Miller (OH)
Miller (WA)
Molinari
Moorhead
Morrison
Myers
Nichols
Nussle
Oxley
Paxon
Petri
Porter
Pursell

Quillen
Ramstad
Ravenel
Regula
Rhodes
Ridge
Riggs
Rinaldo
Ritter
Roberts
Rogers
Rohrabacher
Ros-Lehtinen
Roth
Roukema
Santorum
Saxton
Schaefer
Schiff
Schulze
Sensenbrenner
Shaw
Shays
Shuster
Skeen
Smith (NJ)
Smith (OR)
Smith (TX)
Snowe
Solomon
Spence
Stearns
Stump
Sundquist
Taylor (NC)
Thomas (CA)
Thomas (WY)
Upton
Vander Jagt
Vucanovich
Walker
Weber
Weldon
Wolf
Wylie
Young (FL)
Zeliff
Zimmer

NOT VOTING—34

Alexander
Anthony
Barnard
Boxer
Bruce
Bunning
Campbell (CA)
Campbell (CO)
Collins (MI)
Dannemeyer
Dicks
Dixon

Donnelly
Dymally
Edwards (OK)
Hatcher
Hunter
Inhofe
Kolter
Lagomarsino
Lent
Levine (CA)
Livingston
Manton

McEwen
Michel
Oakar
Olver
Packard
Ray
Stark
Traxler
Walsh
Young (AK)

So said previous question was or-
dered.

The question being put, viva voce,
Will the House agree to said perfect-

ing amendment?
The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.

MURTHA, announced that the yeas had
it.

So the perfecting amendment was
agreed to.

The question being put, viva voce,
Will the House agree to the Commit-

tee amendment in the nature of a sub-
stitute, as amended?

The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.
MURTHA, announced that the yeas had
it.

So the Committee amendment in the
nature of a substitute, as amended, was
agreed to.

The question being put, viva voce,
Will the House agree to said resolu-

tion, as amended?
The SPEAKER pro tempore, Mr.

MURTHA, announced that the yeas had
it.

Mr. THOMAS of California demanded
that the vote be taken by the yeas and
nays, which demand was supported by
one-fifth of the Members present, so
the yeas and nays were ordered.

The vote was taken by electronic de-
vice.

It was decided in the Yeas ....... 323!affirmative ................... Nays ...... 76

T61.12 [Roll No. 149]

YEAS—323

Ackerman
Anderson
Andrews (ME)
Andrews (NJ)
Andrews (TX)
Annunzio
Applegate
Archer
Aspin
Atkins
AuCoin
Bacchus
Barrett
Barton
Bateman
Beilenson
Bennett
Bentley
Berman
Bevill
Bilbray
Bilirakis
Blackwell
Bliley
Boehlert
Bonior
Borski
Boucher
Brewster
Brooks
Broomfield
Browder
Bryant
Bustamante
Byron
Cardin
Carper

Carr
Chapman
Clay
Clement
Clinger
Coleman (MO)
Coleman (TX)
Collins (IL)
Combest
Condit
Conyers
Cooper
Costello
Coughlin
Cox (IL)
Coyne
Cramer
Cunningham
Darden
Davis
de la Garza
DeFazio
DeLauro
DeLay
Dellums
Derrick
Dickinson
Dicks
Dingell
Dooley
Dorgan (ND)
Downey
Durbin
Dwyer
Early
Eckart
Edwards (CA)

Edwards (TX)
Emerson
Engel
English
Erdreich
Espy
Evans
Fascell
Fazio
Feighan
Fish
Flake
Foglietta
Ford (MI)
Ford (TN)
Frank (MA)
Frost
Gallegly
Gallo
Gaydos
Gejdenson
Gephardt
Geren
Gibbons
Gilchrest
Gillmor
Gilman
Glickman
Gonzalez
Goodling
Gordon
Green
Guarini
Gunderson
Hall (OH)
Hall (TX)
Hamilton

VerDate 14-MAY-98 03:24 Jun 20, 1998 Jkt 047700 PO 00000 Frm 00942 Fmt 9634 Sfmt 5634 E:\JOURNAL\02DAY2.061 atx006


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-11-12T12:25:50-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




